long-term reference rates are swapped to floating interest
rates with shorter terms. The risk management principles
related to the Group’ s hedging of market risk are described
in more detail in the Consolidated Financial Statements 2020

in Note 2 Risk Management principles and the Group’s risk
position.

The Group applies both fair value hedge accounting according
to IFRS 9 and fair value portfolio hedge accounting according
to IAS 39. The Group does not apply cash flow hedge
accounting. Accounting policies related to hedge accounting
are described in the accounting polices of the Consolidated
Financial Statements 2020 (Note 1) in Section Hedge
Accounting.

In the table below the hedged assets and liabilities are
presented according to statement of financial position line
items divided into IAS 39 portfolio hedge accounting and IFRS
9 fair value hedge accounting, which is further subdivided
into whether hedging is subject to the separation of the
Cost-of-Hedging.

HEDGE ACCOUNTING
30 JUN 2021 (EUR 1,000) Nominal value

Fair value hedge
accounting total

IAS 39 portfolio
hedge accounting

IFRS 9 fair value
hedge accounting

IFRS 9 fair value
hedge accounting

incl. Cost-of-Hedging

Assets

Loans and advances to the public and public sector entities - Loans 12,143,432 12,380,462 12,248,956 131,505 -

Loans and advances to the public and public sector entities - Leased assets 241,280 243,038 - 243,038 -

Total assets 12,384,712 12,623,500 12,248,956 374,544 -

Liabilities

Liabilities to credit institutions 45,000 49,041 - 49,041 -

Liabilities to the public and public sector entities 1,758,753 2,076,781 - 2,038,122 38,659

Debt securities issued 23,857,918 24,261,154 - 13,276,901 10,984,254

Total liabilities 25,661,671 26,386,977 - 15,364,064 11,022,913

In brief   Operating environment   Primary statements   Notes
M

un
ic

ip
al

ity
 F

in
an

ce
 P

lc
 •

H
al

f Y
ea

r R
ep

or
t 1

 J
an

ua
ry

–3
0

 J
un

e
20

21
65/111

F-022

HEDGE ACCOUNTING
31 DEC 2020 (EUR 1,000) Nominal value

Fair value hedge
accounting total

IAS 39 portfolio
hedge accounting

IFRS 9 fair value
hedge accounting

IFRS 9 fair value
hedge accounting

incl. Cost-of-Hedging

Assets

Loans and advances to the public and public sector entities - Loans 11,183,657 11,614,114 11,483,819 130,295 -

Loans and advances to the public and public sector entities - Leased assets 211,223 215,444 - 215,444 -

Total assets 11,394,880 11,829,557 11,483,819 345,739 -

Liabilities

Liabilities to credit institutions 55,000 68,800 - 68,800 -

Liabilities to the public  and public sector entities 1,853,956 2,246,352 - 2,181,931 64,421

Debt securities issued 21,260,721 22,077,489 - 11,898,132 10,179,357

Total liabilities 23,169,677 24,392,642 - 14,148,863 10,243,779

In brief   Operating environment   Primary statements   Notes
M

un
ic

ip
al

ity
 F

in
an

ce
 P

lc
 •

H
al

f Y
ea

r R
ep

or
t 1

 J
an

ua
ry

–3
0

 J
un

e
20

21
66/111

F-023

The figures presented in the following table contain the
cumulative fair value change at the beginning and end of the
reporting period, in addition to the fair value change of the
hedged risk and the hedging instrument during the reporting
period. The figures presented in the table do not include the
change in fair value due to foreign exchange differences
of hedging instruments and the hedged items, which are